

No. 14-981

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
KIMBERLY WEST-FAULCON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KIMBERLY WEST-FAULCON
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL
919 ALBANY STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90015
(213) 736-8172
kimberly.west-faulcon@lls.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Institution-Specific Analysis of UT Austin’s Admissions Policies and Outcomes Support the Fifth Circuit’s Holding that UT Satisfied this Court’s Stringent Strict Scrutiny Standard	6
A. Non-Top 10% White Applicants Were Admitted to UT Austin at a Rate of 22.3% Compared to a Rate of 10.4% for Latinos and 8.8% for Blacks	8
B. UT’s Policy of Admitting the Greatest Number of Students Based Solely on Class Rank, Other Students Based Heavily on SAT Scores, and Some Considering Five Times As Many Socio-Economic Sub-Factors As the Single Race-Conscious Sub-Factor Was Definitely Narrowly Tailored and Did Not Harm White Applicants	9

- C. The Court Should Not Be Misled to Believe that Social Science Evidence Exists that Proves “Large Racial Preferences” in the Form of a “Black Bonus” or an “Asian Penalty” By Which Black Applicants Are Awarded Extra Points or Points Are Deducted From Asian Applicants Because of Their Race 13

- II. This Court Should Ignore the Incorrect Assertion, Based on Incomplete and Cherry-Picked Findings, that “Affluent Blacks” Prevent Low-Income Students From Attending Selective Universities 18
 - A. Revisiting This Court’s Ruling in *San Antonio v. Rodriguez*, Not Striking Down UT Austin’s Restrained Race-Consciousness, Would Redress Socio-Economic Injustice and Economic Class-Based Discrimination in Higher Education Admissions 19

 - B. Because the Number of “High Income,” “Upper Class,” “Wealthy Blacks” or “Prep School Educated Blacks” is Quite Scant, it is Inaccurate to Claim that the Exclusion of this Particular and Scarce Type of African American High School Student Will Redress Widespread Socio-Economic Injustice Against the Very Large Number of White Low-Income Students Regularly Excluded from Elite Higher Education..... 20

C. None of this Court’s Narrow Tailoring Precedent Requires UT Austin to Exclude the Historically Small Number of Middle and Upper Class African Americans in the Name of Socio-Economic Justice or Purported “Mismatch” Based on SAT Scores	24
III. It Would Violate Principles of Federalism for this Court to Define for the Flagship Public University in the State of Texas the Extent to Which Race Still Matters.....	25
IV. The Court Should Reject “Folk” Understandings of Test Scores and Note That Racial Skews in the Averaged Scores of Blacks as Compared to Whites Do Not Mean Blacks As a Racial Group are Undeserving When Admitted to Selective Colleges and Universities	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	16
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	16
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).	7
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (1854)	16
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	3
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	16
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	17

<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473 (1885)	16
<i>Texas Dep't Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. ___, No. 13-1371, slip op. at 5 (June 25, 2015)	17
<i>Westminster Sch. Dist. of Orange Cty. v. Mendez</i> , 161 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1947)	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4	6, 19, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard C. Atkinson & Saul Geiser, <i>Reflections on a Century of College Admissions Tests</i> , 38 EDUC. RESEARCHER 665 (2009)	29
Richard C. Atkinson, President, University of California, The 2001 Robert J. Atwell Distinguished Lecture at the 83 rd Annual Meeting of the American Council on Education (Feb. 18, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.ucop.edu/news/sat/speech.html	28

William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER: LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF CONSIDERING RACE IN COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS (1998)	22, 25
Amicus Curiae Brief of The Center for Individual Rights in Support of Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> (No. 14-981) (2015)	7
Second Amended Complaint 22 <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013)	10
Memorandum in Support of Defendant’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment at 8, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 645 F.Supp.2d 587 (W.D. Tex. 2009) (No. 08-00263-SS)	10
William T. Dickens & Thomas J. Kane, 38 INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS 331 (1999)	16
THOMAS J. ESPENSHADE & ALEXANDRIA WALTON RADFORD, NO LONGER SEPARATE, NOT YET EQUAL: RACE AND CLASS IN ELITE COLLEGE ADMISSION AND CAMPUS LIFE (2009)	14, 20, 21
Brief Amicus Curiae of Gail Heriot and Peter N. Kirsanow in Support of Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> (No. 14-981) (2015)	7
Brief of Richard D. Kahlenberg as Amicus Curiae in Support of Neither Party, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> (No. 14-981) (2015)	5, 7, 14, 20, 22

Thomas J. Kane, <i>Misconceptions in the Debate Over Affirmative Action in College Admissions</i> , in CHILLING ADMISSIONS: THE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION CRISIS AND THE SEARCH FOR ALTERNATIVES (Gary Orfield and Edward Miller, eds., 1998)	16, 26
Thomas J. Kane, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , in THE BLACK-WHITE TEST SCORE GAP (Christopher Jencks & Meredith Phillips, eds., 1998)	21, 26
Tony Monchinski, CRITICAL PEDAGOGY AND THE EVERYDAY CLASSROOM (2008)	27
Brief of David Orentlicher as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> (No. 14-981) (2015)	7
Gary Orfield and Jongyeon Ee, <i>Segregating California's Future</i> (May 2014) available at http://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/segregating-california2019s-future-inequality-and-its-alternative-60-years-after-brown-v.-board-of-education/orfield-ee-segregating-california-future-brown-at.pdf	17
Brief of Respondents, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013)	7, 11
Richard Sander, "Admissions Practices at Public Universities" available at https://law.ucla.edu/faculty/faculty-profiles/richard-h-sander/bibliography/	5

Richard Sander, <i>Class in American Legal Education</i> , 88 DENVER U.L. REV. 631 (2011)	23, 24
RICHARD SANDER & STUART TAYLOR, JR. MISMATCH (2012)	5, 19, 22
Brief Amicus Curiae for Richard Sander and Stuart Taylor in Support of Neither Party, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> (No. 14-981) (2015)	5, 7, 15, 24
Brief Amicus Curiae of Richard Sander and Stuart Taylor, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411 (2013)	24
Brief of the United States at 8, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	4
Univ. of Tex. at Austin Office of Admissions, <i>Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law (HB 588) at the University of Texas at Austin, Demographic Analysis of Entering Freshmen Fall 2008, Report 11</i> (2008), available at http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/research/ HB588-Report11.pdf	3, 7, 10, 11
Kimberly West-Faulcon, <i>Forsaking Claims of Merit: The Advance of Race-Blindness Entitlement in Fisher v. Texas</i> , 29 CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION AND ATTORNEY FEES HANDBOOK 335 (Steven Saltzman & Cheryl I. Harris, eds. 2013).....	3, 8, 18
Kimberly West-Faulcon, <i>More Intelligent Design: Testing Measures of Merit</i> , 13 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1235 (2011).....	27, 28

Kimberly West-Faulcon, *The River Runs Dry: When Title VI Trumps State Anti-Affirmative Action Laws*, 157 U. PA. L. REV. 1075 (2009) 10
